THE CORPORATION OF THE MUNICIPALITY OF TEMAGAMI

BY-LAW NO. 09-866

Being a by-law to amend Schedule E of By-law 09-850, a by-law to set fees and charges for services, activities and for use of municipal property.

WHEREAS under Section 391 of the Municipal Act, 2001, S.O., 2001, c.25; 2002, c. 17, Sch. A, s. 77 (1), as amended, despite any Act, a municipality and local board may pass by-laws imposing fees or charges on any class of persons,

- (a) for services or activities provided or done by or on behalf of it;
- (b) for costs payable by it for services or activities provided or done by or on behalf of any other municipality or local board; and
- (c) for the use of its property including property under its control;

WHEREAS the Municipality of Temagami wishes to add a new fee for a service that was not available in the Municipality of Temagami at the time of the passing of By-law 09-850;

NOW THEREFORE the Council of the Corporation of the Municipality of Temagami hereby enacts as follows:

- 1. that schedule "E" to By-law 09-850 is hereby repealed.
- 2. that the Cemetery fees and charges be set and adopted by Council and attached to this by-law as schedule "E".
- 3. that this by-law shall come into force and take effect upon the final passing thereof.

READ A FIRST time on this 13th day of August 2009.

READ A SECOND AND THIRD time and finally passed this 27th day of August 2009.

MAYOR

CA O'Clerk

SCHEDULE"E"

CEMETERY FEES

2009

	Resident	Non-Resident	
Adult Internment Fee	\$ 275.00	\$	375.00
Child Internment	\$ 75.00	\$	75.00
Fees to Perpetual Care Fund	\$ 234.00	\$	480.00
Cemetery Plot	\$ 350.00	\$	720.00
For Monument Installation			
* Monuments	\$ 100.00	\$	100.00
* Markers	\$ 50.00	\$	50.00
Foundation Layout	\$ 25.00	\$	25.00
Corner Post Layout	\$ 25.00	\$	25.00
Transfer Interment Rights	\$ 25.00	\$	25.00
Disinterment	\$ 500.00	\$	1,000.00
Columbarium Niche	\$ 856.00	\$	1,479.00
Fees to Perpetual Care Fund for Columbarium	\$ 128.00	\$	221.00
Second open / close inurnment	\$ 150.00	\$	200.00